reductions in coverage from the previous year and settled claims have not exceeded insurance coverage in any of
the prior three years.

Note 9   CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

For the year ended June 30, 2014, the School implemented GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported
as Assets and Liabilities.  GASB 65 resulted in the restatement of beginning net position to reflect the change in
accounting for bond issuance costs. Prior to GASB 65, bond issuance costs were capitalized and amortized over
the life of the bond.  GASB 65 requires the expensing of issuance costs (excluding bond insurance) in the year of
the issuance.  This change had no effect on the fund financial statements.

35

DULUTH PUBLIC SCHOOLS ACADEMY
CHARTER SCHOOL NO. 4020
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2014

The restatement of net position due to the elimination of deferred charges is summarized as follows:

Governmental
Activities

June 30, 2013

Net position - as previously reported $726,314

Restatement of deferred charges (418,122)

Net position - as restated $308,192

36

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

37

DULUTH PUBLIC SCHOOLS ACADEMY
CHARTER SCHOOL NO. 4020 Statement 6
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND
For The Year Ended June 30, 2014
With Comparative Actual Amounts For The Year Ended June 30, 2013

Variance with 2013
Actual Final Budget - Actual

Original Final Amounts Over (Under) Amounts
Revenues:

Local sources $5,000 $170,138 $212,627 $42,489 $45,216
State sources 14,373,358 14,723,184 14,385,390 (337,794) 13,509,460
Federal sources 529,529 502,340 568,881 66,541 633,636
Investment income   -   -   231 231 298

Total revenues 14,907,887 15,395,662 15,167,129 (228,533) 14,188,610

Expenditures:
District support services 2,236,804 2,139,018 1,954,531 (184,487) 1,980,525
Regular instruction 4,848,002 5,054,368 4,542,162 (512,206) 4,429,126
Special education 3,726,465 3,885,090 4,251,019 365,929 3,548,268
Instructional support services 242,108 252,414 253,369 955 506,354
Pupil support services 1,312,801 1,368,683 1,422,061 53,378 1,228,585
Site, building and equipment 2,210,465 2,304,558 2,173,564 (130,994) 2,703,024
Fiscal and other fixed costs 100,906 105,201 179,322 74,121 142,563
Capital outlay   -   193,000 249,178 56,178   -

Total expenditures 14,677,551 15,302,332 15,025,206 (277,126) 14,538,445

Revenues over expenditures 230,336 93,330 141,923 48,593 (349,835)

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers out   -   -   -   -   (132,409)

Net change in fund balance $230,336 $93,330 141,923 $48,593 (482,244)

Fund balance - beginning 998,586 1,480,830

Fund balance - ending $1,140,509 $998,586

Note A - Legal Compliance - Budgets

The General Fund budget is legally adopted on a basis consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.  The legal level of budgetary control is at the fund level.

Budgeted Amounts

2014

38

DULUTH PUBLIC SCHOOLS ACADEMY
CHARTER SCHOOL NO. 4020 Statement 7
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - FOOD SERVICE FUND
For The Year Ended June 30, 2014
With Comparative Actual Amounts For The Year Ended June 30, 2013